

City of Richmond

900 East Broad Street 2nd Floor of City Hall Richmond, VA 23219 www.rva.gov

Legislation Text

File #: RES. 2022-R078, Version: 1

To approve Keith D. Greenberg as the City's labor relations administrator pursuant to City Code § 2-1301.7(c).

WHEREAS, section 2-1301.7(c) of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, provides for the selection of a labor relations administrator to administer the City's collective bargaining process as a neutral third party; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Procurement Services issued Request for Proposals No. 230002651 as required by section 2-1301.7(c) of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Procurement Services evaluation panel for Request for Proposals No. 230002651 consisted of an equal number of City management representatives and representatives of interested employee organizations, all with fitting credentials, qualifications, and experience; and

WHEREAS, the panel has concluded the competitive procurement process and recommends that Keith D. Greenberg be awarded such contract and approved by the City Council as the City's labor relations administrator pursuant to section 2-1301.7(c) of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND:

That, pursuant to section 2-1301.7(c) of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, the Council hereby approves Keith D. Greenberg as the City's labor relations administrator.